



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND, as Trustee of)
the Martha S. Sutherland Revocable Trust)
dated August 18, 1976,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 2399-VCL

PERRY H. SUTHERLAND, TODD L.)
SUTHERLAND, and MARK B.)
SUTHERLAND,)

Defendants,)

and)

DARDANELLE TIMBER CO., INC., and)
SUTHERLAND LUMBER SOUTHWEST,)
INC.,)

Nominal Defendants.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF NOMINAL DEFENDANTS DARDANELLE
TIMBER CO., INC. AND SUTHERLAND LUMBER-SOUTHWEST, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
A. Gilchrist Sparks, III (#467)
S. Mark Hurd (#3297)
Jay N. Moffitt (#4742)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendants Dardanelle
Timber Co., Inc. and Sutherland Lumber-
Southwest, Inc.*

April 27, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Claims Asserted In The Complaint.	2
B. The Formation Of The Special Committee And The Retention Of Independent Advisors.	4
1. Bryan Jeffrey.	4
2. The Special Committee’s Independent Advisors.	5
C. The Special Committee’s Investigation.	6
D. The Special Committee’s Report And Conclusions.	7
1. The Special Committee Concluded The Facts Did Not Support The Material Allegations Of The Complaint.	8
2. The Special Committee Determined That The Statute of Limitations Would Most Likely Bar Certain Of Plaintiff’s Claims.	10
3. The Special Committee’s Conclusions Regarding The Compensation And Perquisites Of Perry And Todd.	10
a. Perry’s compensation was entirely fair to the Companies.	11
b. Todd’s compensation was entirely fair to the Companies.	12
4. The Special Committee’s Conclusions Regarding Southwest’s Acquisition And Continued Ownership Of The Aircraft.	12
5. The Special Committee’s Conclusions Regarding Plaintiff’s Challenge To The Defense Of The Section 220 Action.	13

	ii.
a. The expenditures by the Companies defending the Section 220 Action did not constitute waste.	13
b. The Individual Defendants did not breach their fiduciary duties defending the Section 220 Action.	14
6. The Special Committee’s Conclusions Regarding The Terms Of The Employment Agreements.	15
7. The Special Committee’s Conclusions Regarding Plaintiff’s Miscellaneous Claims.	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE MEMBER OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE IS INDEPENDENT.	20
A. Mr. Jeffrey Has No Personal Interest In the Outcome Of This Action.	20
B. The Special Committee Retained Independent Advisors.	21
C. The Special Committee Conducted The Investigation Without Interference.	21
II. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ACTED IN GOOD FAITH AND CONDUCTED A REASONABLE INVESTIGATION.	22
III. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE HAD REASONABLE BASES FOR ITS CONCLUSIONS.	24
IV. IF THE COURT DETERMINES TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO APPLY THE SECOND STEP OF ZAPATA, THIS ACTION NONETHELESS SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch.)	14-15
<i>Biondi v. Scrushy</i> , 820 A.2d 1148 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch.)	18, 20
<i>In re Dean Witter P’ship Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 442456 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 725 A.2d 441 (Del. 1999)	10
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	18
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Capital Fund, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch.)	Passim
<i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch.)	19
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	18
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	18
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	Passim
 STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(c)	18
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	10
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8112	10-13
